

No. 23-10005

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CRAIG PINKNEY,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

CLARE E. CONNORS
United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

CRAIG S. NOLAN
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
District of Hawaii
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Bldg.
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
(808) 541-2850

TOVAH R. CALDERON
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. Pinkney is ordered to rehouse inmate Kaili.....	2
2. Pinkney and his co-defendants attack Kaili.....	3
3. Kaili suffers serious injury.....	5
4. Pinkney conspires with his fellow ACOs to cover up their uses of excessive force.	6
5. The co-conspirators repeatedly make false statements to investigators.	8
B. Procedural Background.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
I. Pinkney cannot challenge the admissibility of Tagaloa’s statements under <i>Garrity</i> and, even if he could, any <i>Garrity</i> argument fails under plain error review.	16
A. Pinkney lacks standing to challenge the admissibility of Tagaloa’s questionnaire responses because those responses did not implicate Pinkney’s Fifth Amendment rights.....	17
B. Pinkney waived any <i>Garrity</i> argument.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. There is no reversible plain error.	21
1. The court did not err, much less plainly err, when it allowed Tagaloa’s investigative questionnaire into evidence because Tagaloa validly waived his <i>Garrity</i> rights in 2020.	22
2. Any supposed error from the initial admission of Tagaloa’s investigative questionnaire did not affect Pinkney’s substantial rights.	26
a. The district court gave an instruction sufficient to cure any possible error.	27
b. Tagaloa’s investigative questionnaire was not material to the jury’s verdict.	28
3. Pinkney does not warrant discretionary relief.	30
II. Pinkney waived his severance argument, which nonetheless fails under plain error review.	30
A. Pinkney waived his argument for severance.	31
B. The district court did not plainly err by trying Pinkney with his co-defendants.	35
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	18
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 350 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1965).....	17
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	33
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	23
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	37
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Twelve Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 908 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Matter of Fischel</i> , 557 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	29
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	24
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	21
<i>Runnigeagle v. Ryan</i> , 686 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	23
<i>Suruki v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 735 F. App'x 286 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>United States ex rel. Wojtycha v. Hopkins</i> , 517 F.2d 420 (3d Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 425 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2005).....	37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Barragan</i> , 871 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2017)	35, 40
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 767 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 72 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 524 F. App'x 360 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Decoud</i> , 456 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Depue</i> , 912 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Free</i> , 841 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>United States v. Ghanem</i> , 993 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>United States v. Goodpaster</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Or. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Orellana</i> , 539 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 406 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Hougen</i> , 76 F.4th 805 (9th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 470 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1972)	17
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 554 F.2d 958 (9th Cir. 1977)	32
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 56 F.4th 1231 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2478 (2023).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	41
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 500 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 559 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mikhel</i> , 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018).....	35, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 508 U.S. 77 (1993) (per curiam).....	18
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 464 F.2d 494 (9th Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Ramirez</i> , 45 F.4th 1103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	26, 28-29, 38
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Romos-Gonzales</i> , 542 F. App'x 582 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Ruelas</i> , 798 F. App'x 70 (9th Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>United States v. Saelee</i> , 51 F.4th 327 (9th Cir. 2022)	25, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Shults</i> , 730 F. App'x 421 (9th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Slayden</i> , 800 F. App'x 468 (9th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 821 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 21-55714, 2022 WL 2188393 (9th Cir. June 17, 2022).....	17
<i>United States v. Sorensen</i> , 307 F. App'x 52 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Soto-Barraza</i> , 799 F. App'x 456 (9th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	32, 36
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 522 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Swacker</i> , 628 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1980)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 82 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 87 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Velasco</i> , 15 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 989 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 719 F. App’x 587 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 55 F.4th 784 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2682 (2023).....	16, 25
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	36, 39

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2	2, 10, 40
18 U.S.C. 242	2, 10, 30, 33
18 U.S.C. 371	2, 10
18 U.S.C. 1519	2, 10, 30
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3)(A).....	1

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

*Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts
of the Ninth Circuit (2022)*, [https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-
instructions/node/851](https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/node/851)..... 40-41
